19Nuance, which is based in Burlington, Massachusetts, is a provider of speech and imaging solutions for 
businesses and consumers.  VoicePrint and Verifier are Nuance’s software solutions for business applications, in the 
areas of speaker recognition and authentication. 

fairly simple to convert a number into words, with the number “1325” becoming “one thousand 
three hundred twenty-five.”  However, numbers occur in many different contexts in text, and the 
number “1325” could possibly be read as “thirteen twenty-five” when part of an address, and as 
“one three two five” if used as the last four digits of an HRI map or robotics coordinate system.